
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO.2045

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12TH February, 2021

HOMOEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGES

2045. SHRI RATANSINH MAGANSINH RATHOD:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY(AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the number and details of Homeopathy medical colleges set up during the last five years across the country, State/UT-wise including Gujarat; and

(b) the steps taken by the Government to set up more Homeopathic colleges/institutes?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND
SPORTS AND ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE

MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(a): The number and details of Homeopathy medical colleges set up during the last five years across the country, State/UT-wise including Gujarat is attached at Annexure.

(b): As per the provisions of Section 12A of Homoeopathy Central Council Act, 1973, any person intending to establish new homoeopathic medical college has to apply to Central Government as per the Establishment of New Medical College (Opening of New or Higher Course of Study or Training and Increase of Admission Capacity by a Medical College)
Regulations, 2011 (Amendments Regulations, 2018) from 1st July to 31st August of any year.


Annexure

Details of New Homoeopathic Medical Colleges set up across the Country including Gujarat during the Academic Year 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20.

New Homoeopathic Medical Colleges for the Academic Year 2015-16 (6)

S.
No. Name and Address of the College/Institution State No. of

Seats

1 Smt. Vasantaben N.Vyas homoeoapthic Medical
College, Amreli, Gujarat.

GUJARAT

100
2 K.S.Homoeopathic Medical College, Gwalior, Madhya

Pradesh.
MADHYA PRADESH

60
3 Sharad Chandra Homoeoapthic Medical College,

Aurangabad, Maharashtra
MAHARASHTRA

100
4 Maria Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Perai,

Thiruvattar, kanyakumari, Tamil Nadu- 629177.
TAMIL NADU

60
5 S.V.S. Homoeopathic Medical College, Kallakurichi,

Tamil Nadu.
TAMIL NADU

50
6 JIMS Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital,

Sarora, Sri Ram Nagar, (Muchintala), PO.- Palamakula, Shamshabad, RR Dist. Telangana- 509325.

TELANGANA

100


New Homoeopathic Medical Colleges for the Academic Year 2016-17 (7)

S.
No. Name and Address of the College/Institution State Seat No.

1 Adi Shiva Sadguru Ali Saheb Shivaryula Homoeopathic Medical College, Anantpur, Guntakal, Andhra Pradesh

ANDHRA PRADESH

100
2 Shree Mahatma Gandhi Educational Trust;

Sh. H.N.Shukla Homoeopathic Medical College;
NEHAL,5, Saurastra Kalakendra, Rajkot- 360005

GUJARAT

100
3 Ayushmati Education & Social Society [Ram Krishna

College of Homoeopathy, Gandhi Nagar, Bhopal]
,202,Ganga Jamuna Complex, Zone-I, M.P Nagar,
Bhopal-462016; Madhya Pradesh,

MADHYA PRADESH

100
4 Ayushmati Education and Social Society, [Sri SatyaSai

University of Technology & Medical Sciences] Bhopal-Indore Road, Opposite Oil
Fed Plant Pachama, Sehore, Madhya
Pradesh – 466001.

MADHYA PRADESH

100
5 Shitla Sahai Homoeopathic Medical College and

Research Institute in Jan Vikas Nyas Cancer Hospital &
Research Institute Campus, Mandraki Matha, Lashkar, Gwalior - 474009, Madhya Pradesh.

MADHYA PRADESH

60
6 North East Institute of Ayurveda and Homoeopathy,

Shillong, Meghalaya.
MEGHALAYA

60
7

MNR Education Trust, Bhagyanagar Colony, Madhapur, Hyderabad, Telangana 500081

TELANGANA

100


New Homoeopathic Medical Colleges for the Academic Year 2017-18 ( 21)
S.

No. Name and Address of the College/Institution State Seat No.

1
Government Homoeopathic Medical College, Dethali, Taluka- Siddhapur, District- Patan, Gujarat

GUJARAT
100

2
SS Aggarwal Homoeopathic Medical College, Near Devina Park Society, Viranjali Marg, Gandevi Road,
Navsari, Gujarat.

GUJARAT
100

3
Noble Homoeopathic Medical College And Research Institute, Junagadh, Gujarat

GUJARAT
100

4
Kamdar Homoeopathic Medical College & Research Centre, Haripar Pal, Survey no.12, Opp. Delhi Public School, Kalawad road, Rajkot, Gujarat.

GUJARAT
100

5
Lalitaben Ramniklal Shah Homoeopathy Medical College & Hospital, Rajkot, Gujarat.

GUJARAT
100

6
Aarihant Homoeopathic Medical College & Research Institute, Bhoyan Rathod, opposite IFFCO, Adalaj-Kalol Road, Gandhinagar, Gujarat

GUJARAT
100

7
Jay Jalaram Homoeopathic Medical College, At & PO-Morva (Rena), TA-Shahera, District- Panchmahal,
Gujarat-389001

GUJARAT
100

8
Laxmiben Homoeopathic Institute and Research Centre, Laljipark, Unjha-Mehsana Highway, 80 AT & PO-Bhandu-384120, Mehsana, Gujarat.

GUJARAT
100

9
Ananya College of Homoeopathy, Kalol, KIRC Campus, Ahmedabad-Mehsana Highway, Gandhinagar, Gujarat

GUJARAT
100

10
Aarya Veer Homoeopathy Medical College, Gunda,
Rajkot, Gujarat.

GUJARAT
100

11
Merchant Homoeopathy Medical College and Hospital,
Mehsana, Gujarat

GUJARAT
100

12
Limbdi Vikas Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hopsital, Limbdi - Dhandhuka Stat Highway, Limbdi -
363421, District - Surendernagar, Gujarat

GUJARAT
100

13
Parul Institute of Homoeopathy & research P.O. Limbda, tal, waghodia, Dist. Vadodara - 391760, Gujarat

GUJARAT
100

14
Shri Swaminarayan Homoeopathy College, Ahmedabad-Mehsana National Highway, AT & PO-Saij, Kalol District Gandhinagar, Gujarat, Gujarat

GUJARAT
100

15
Tribal Social Welfare Society’s “Maa Kalawati HMC”, Rajaulatu, Namkum, Ranchi, Jharkhand

JHARKHAND
100

16
Rani Dullaiya Smriti Homoeopathy Medical College and Hospital, Bhopal,Barkhedi kalan Bhadbhada Road,
Bhopal.

MADHYA PRADESH
100

17
R.R. Patil Homoeoapthy College & Hospital, SSangli,
Pune

MAHARASHTRA
50

18
Sayali Charitable Trust College of Homoeopathy, Gut
No. 141, 150, 55, Mitmita, Nashik Road, Aurangabad,
Maharashtra.

MAHARASHTRA
100

19
Jamkhed Homoeopathic Medical College, Ratnapur Taluka, Jamkhed District, Ahmednagar, Maharashtra.

MAHARASHTRA
100

20
Shreeyan Ishan Education Society- Hamsa Homoeopathy medical College, Hospital And Research Centre, Ksheersagar village, Mulugu Mandal, Telangana

TELANGANA
100

21
Lord Buddha Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, Distt G.B Nagar, Uttar Pradesh

UTTAR PRADESH
60


New Homoeopathic Medical Colleges for the Academic Year 2018-19 (12)
S.

No. Name and Address of the College/Institution State Seat No.

1

Vidyadeep Homoeopathic Medical College & Research Centre, At & Post - Anita, Taluka - Olpad, District -
Surat, Gujarat - 394110

GUJARAT

100

2
Bhargava Homoeopathuc Medical College, Vidyagram,
At & Post - Dahemi, Ta-Borsad, Dist - Anand - 388560,
Gujarat

GUJARAT
100

3
K L E Academy of Higher Education & Research,
JNMC Campus, Nehru Nagar, Belagavi - 590010,
Karnataka

KARNATAKA
100

4
Rosy Royal Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Mallapura, Nelamangala, Bangalore - 562162, Karnataka KARNATAKA

60

5

Yenepoya Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, S NO - 29, 30, 31, Naringana Village, Post - Deralakatte (Mangalore), Talk - Bantwal, District - Kannada,
Karnataka - 575018.

KARNATAKA

100

6
National Homoeopathy Research Institute in Mental Health (NHRIMH) at CRI (H), Kottyam, Kerala KERALA

12 PG

7 Atal Bihari Vajpayee HMC & Hospital, at Jalke(BK), Ahmednagar, Maharashtra

MAHARASHTRA
60

8 SVP Homoeopathic Medical College & Research Institute, Hingoli, Aurangabad, Maharashtra

MAHARASHTRA
60

9
Nootan Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Gat.
No - 412, Landgewadi, Tal. Kavethemahankal, Sangli, District - Sangli, Maharashtra

MAHARASHTRA

60

10
Mahalaxmi Homoeopathic Medical College and Hospital and Research Cnetre, at Post Raigaon, Tal-Jaoli, District-Satara, Maharashtra.

MAHARASHTRA

60

11
Madhav Homoeopathic Medical College and Hospital, Madhav Hills, Sirohi, Rajasthan

RAJASTHAN
100

12
Arogya Homoeopathic Medical College. Naila, Jaipur -
303012, Rajasthan

RAJASTHAN
60


New Homoeopathic Medical Colleges for the Academic Year 2019-20 (11)
S.

No. Name and Address of the College/Institution State Seat No.

1
A.S.R.Homoeopathic Medical College, Prathipadu, Tadepalligudem 534146, West Godavari District,
Andhra Pradesh.

ANDHRA PRADESH
100

2
KKC Homoeopathic Medical College, 1-52, KKC
Nagar, Parameswara Mangalam, Puttur - 517584,
Andhra Pradesh

ANDHRA PRADESH
100

3
A.G.M. Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Navagrha Teerth Kshetra, Varur-Hubali - 581207,
Karnataka

KARNATAKA
60

4
BVVS Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Bagalkot, Karnataka

KARNATAKA
100

5
SVE Trust, Veerabhadreshwar Homoopathic Medical College and Hospital, Near Sai Temple Post Humnabad, TQ Humnabad, Distt- Bidar 585330

KARNATAKA
60

6
Anuradha Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, No. 341, 16th Main, M.C Layout, Vijayanagar, Banglore,
Karnataka

KARNATAKA
60

7 Late Mrs. Housabai Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, Nimishirgaon, Kolhapur District, Maharashtra

MAHARASHTRA
100

8
Government State Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, Barhalganj, Gorakkhpur - 273402,UP

UTTAR PRADESH
100

9
Government State Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, Kasimpur Road, Chherat, Aligarh - 202122,
UP

UTTAR PRADESH
100

10
R. N. Kapoor Homoeopathic Medical College, Indore-Dewas Bypass Road, A P J Abdul Kalum Vill -
Arandia, Indore, MP -452016.

MADHYA
PRADESH

100

11
Excel Homoeopathy Medical College at Namakkal,
Tamil Nadu

TAMIL NADU
100

*****

